

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

SUPREME COURT CASE

NO. SC94738

PETITIONER,

vs.

**BRIAN NEIMAN, individually,
and BRIAN NEIMAN, INC., A
Florida Corporation,**

RESPONDENTS.

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE FLORIDA BAR

**JACQUELYN PLASNER NEEDELMAN
Branch UPL Counsel
Attorney No. 262846
The Florida Bar, Suite M-100
444 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 377-4445, ext. 218**

**ALLAN JAMES SULLIVAN
Co-Bar Counsel, Attorney No. 132810
Sullivan & Rivero, P.A.
201 Biscayne Boulevard, Ste. 1450
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 371-7781**

**JOHN F. HARKNESS, JR.
Executive Director
Attorney No. 123390
The Florida Bar
650 Apalachee Parkway
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-230
(850) 561-5600**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Authorities	iii
Certificate of Compliance	1
Preface	1
Statement of the Case and Facts	3
Summary of Argument	7
Argument	10
I. THE REFEREE’S FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS MUST BE UPHELD	10
II. ENGAGING IN SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS IS THE UNLICENSED PRACTICE OF LAW	22
A. RESPONDENT NEIMAN WAS NOT WORKING UNDER THE DIRECTION AND SUPERVISION OF A MEMBER OF THE FLORIDA BAR	22
B. RESPONDENTS KNEW THE ACTIVITY WAS IMPROPER	23
C. WHEN NONLAWYERS SUCH AS RESPONDENTS CONDUCT SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS, THE NONLAWYERS ARE ENGAGING IN THE UNLICENSED PRACTICE OF LAW	26
1. ENGAGING IN SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS IS THE PRACTICE OF LAW	26
2. THE CONDUCT ENGAGED IN BY RESPONDENTS	

IS NOT AUTHORIZED	30
III. IT IS NOT A VIOLATION OF EQUAL PROTECTION TO ENJOIN A NONLAWYER FROM ENGAGING IN THE UNLICENSED PRACTICE OF LAW	35
IV. THE REFEREE’S RECOMMENDATIONS ARE APPROPRIATE AND NECESSARY BASED UPON RESPONDENTS’ EGREGIOUS AND CUMULATIVE MISCONDUCT	37
Conclusion	45
Notice As To Costs	45
Certificate of Service	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Duncan v. Gordon</u> 476 So. 2d 896 (LA. 1985)	28
<u>In re: Carlos</u> 227 B.R. 535 (U.S. Bankr. Ct., C.D. Calif. 1998)	28, 32
<u>Keyes Co. V. Dade County Bar Assoc.</u> 46 So. 2d 605 (Fla. 1950)	31
<u>Louisiana State Bar Association v. Edwins</u> 560 So. 2d 831 (LA. 1990)	28
<u>Mays v. Neal</u> 327 Ark. 302, 938 SW 2d 830 (Ark. 1997)	28
<u>McGuire v. State</u> 489 So. 2d 729 (Fla. 1986)	26
<u>The Florida Bar v. Abraham & Christansen, Inc.</u> No. 90, 568 (Fla. Feb. 4, 1999)	27
<u>The Florida Bar v. Arango</u> 461 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 1984)	31
<u>The Florida Bar v. Catarcio</u> 709 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 1998)	10
<u>The Florida Bar v. Cohen</u> 560 So. 2d 785 (Fla. 1990)	27
<u>The Florida Bar v. Eubanks</u> 752 So. 2d 540 (Fla. 1999)	42, 43
<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>

<u>The Florida Bar v. Florida One Stop Financial Services, Inc., etc. et al.</u> No. SC00-1231 (Dec. 7, 2000)	27
<u>The Florida Bar v. Goforth and Cavanaugh, et al</u> No. 84, 697 (Fla. March 14, 1996)	27
<u>The Florida Bar v. Hughes</u> 697 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 1997)	10
<u>The Florida Bar v. Keehley</u> 190 So. 2d 173 (Fla. 1966)	31
<u>The Florida Bar v. Martin</u> 432 So. 2d 54 (Fla. 1983)	44
<u>The Florida Bar v. Miravalle</u> 761 So. 2d 1049 (Fla. 2000)	35
<u>The Florida Bar v. Moses</u> 380 So. 2d 412 (Fla. 1980)	31, 35
<u>The Florida Bar v. Schramek</u> 616 So. 2d 979 (Fla. 1993)	35, 41
<u>The Florida Bar v. Sperry</u> 140 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 1962)	28, 29
<u>The Florida Bar v. Walzak</u> 380 So. 2d 428 (Fla. 1980)	27
<u>The Florida Bar v. Warren</u> 655 So. 2d 1131 (Fla. 1995)	41, 42

Other Authorities

Page

Florida Bar Professional Ethics Committee
Opinion 74-35 30, 34

Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure
Rule 9.210 (h)(3) 3

Rules Regulating The Florida Bar

The Rules Governing The Investigation And Prosecution of The
Unlicensed Practice of Law
Rule 10-7.1 (e)(2) 9, 37
